
Notice of Meeting

Licensing Committee
Monday 19 November 2018 at 4.30pm
in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 9 November 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 19 November 2018 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), 
Graham Bridgman, Paul Bryant, James Cole (Chairman), Richard Crumly, 
Billy Drummond, Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden and Quentin Webb

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes To Follow
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 25th June 2018.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Statement of Licensing Policy (C3431) 5 - 50
Purpose: To bring the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, following 
consultation, to the Licensing Committee for comment prior to 
consideration by Council on 6 December 2018. 

5.   Statement of Gambling Principles (C3430) 51 - 102
Purpose: To bring the revised Statement, following consultation, to the 
Licensing Committee for comment, prior to consideration by Council on 6 
December 2018. 

6.   Licensing Fees and Charges 2019 to 2020 (L3665) 103 - 126
Purpose: The Committee is asked to note the proposals and agree that 
these fees go forward for further discussion and consideration as part of 
the Council fee setting process.

7.   Licensing Annual Report (L3668) 127 - 140
Purpose: To note the content of the Licensing Annual Report. 

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 19 November 2018 (continued)

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Statement of Licensing Policy
Committee considering 
report:

Licensing Committeeon 19 November 2018
Council on 6 December 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Marcus Franks
Report Author: Charlie Fletcher, Acting Principal Licensing Officer
Forward Plan Ref: C3431

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 West Berkshire District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (‘SLP’) under the 
Licensing Act 2003 must undergo a review and be re-published by 11th December 
2018.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to bring the revised SLP, following consultation, to the 
Licensing Committee for comment prior to approval by Council on 6 December 
2018.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee, subject to any further comments, approves the revised SLP at 
Annex E, to go forward to Council on 6 December 2018.

2.2 The Committee should note that, subject to any amendments, in advance of the 
SLP being presented to Full Council on December 6th 2018, the Head of Legal in 
consultation with Head of Public Protection and Culture will ensure the rev
[...]
nities 
can be adversely affected by drinking alcohol. 

 The licensing authority recognises that alcohol related harm places increasing 
demands on the health service. Therefore preventative steps must be taken in order 
to protect and improve the health and wellbeing of our community

 There is also potential for health bodies to participate in the licensing process in 
relation to the protection of children from harm. This objective not only concerns the 
physical safety of children, but also their moral and psychological wellbeing.

 Evidence relating to under-18s alcohol-related emergency department attendance, 
hospital admissions and underage sales of alcohol, could potentially have 
implications for both the protection of children from harm and the crime and disorder 
objectives. Health bodies can provide evidence to lead or support representations in 
relation to this objective. In relation to proxy purchases, data collected by health 
bodies could be used to inform other responsible authorities, including the police 
and licensing authorities, about a prevalence of proxy purchasing in a particular 
area. 

 Although less obvious, health bodies may also have a role to play in the prevention 
of public nuisance where its effect is prejudicial to health and where they hold 
relevant data.
https://bmcpublichealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12889-016-2766-x  

 The promotion of public health is not a licensing objective as set out in the Act. 
However, the Licensing Authority would seek to encourage and support where 
appropriate, any voluntary initiatives that premises may wish to adopt to help 
reduce alcohol harm within our communities. 
Such initiatives may include: 

• Avoiding the sale of beers, lagers and ciders over 6.5% ABV which are sold 
in plastic bottles or metallic cans, (Note: this does not include premium, craft 
or specialist products as these are not a target for problem drinkers); 

• Taking steps to consider the display of alcohol i
[...]
cidents which increased dramatically in 
2014-16. We are red on this indicator. I would like to see something in the policy 
about restricting sales in Garages but am unsure what can be done around this. 
Gateshead do have something in their policy around monitoring sales of fuel and 
other goods. I am not sure if you monitor this in any way. 

 I would also like to see something in the policy- possibly as an appendix similar to 
the appendix provided by Portsmouth about responsible drink promotions free water 
and the availability of smaller measures

 Our interest is regarding the cumulative impact section which lays out that 
objections on the basis of cumulative impact will be considered if the objector can 
demonstrate the impact on public nuisance. I would like the policy to allow provision 
for objection on the basis of health, for example if the objector can demonstrate that 
the area suffers from significant health issues such as obesity or alcohol admissions 
then the Licensing Authority will consider the impact of late night refreshment 
applications/ alcohol sales etc.

 Paragraph 6.2 – reference should be made to the Health and Wellbeing Board as a 
major partnership forum and the Safer Communities Partnership should be replaced 
with ‘Building Communities Together Partnership’ (which fulfils the role of the SCP. 

Page 19



Statement of Licensing Policy – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Holybrook Parish Council

Page 20



Statement of Licensing Policy – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Punch Taverns

Page 21



Statement of Licensing Policy – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018
Page 22



Statement of Licensing Policy – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018
Page 23



Statement of Licensing Policy – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Licensing
[...]
 of Gambling Principles (‘Statement’) 
under the Gambling Act 2005 must undergo a review and be re-published by 31st 
January 2019.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to bring the revised Statement, following consultation, 
to the Licensing Committee for comment, prior to approval by Full Council on 6th 
December 2018.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee, subject to any further comments, approves the revised 
Statement at Annex E, to go forward to Council on 6 December 2018.

2.2 The Committee should note that, subject to any amendments, in advance of the 
Statement being presented to Full Council on December 6th 2018, the Head of 
Legal in consultation with Head of Public Protection and Culture will ensure the 
revised Statement is consistent with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: There are no new financial implications as result of the 
Statement being considered however it should be noted 
that there are fees and charges associated with this work 
to ensure the Council recovers all costs.

3.2 Policy: The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to formulate, 
consult and publish a statement of principles every three 
years.

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: It is a legal requirement to publish and have regard to a 
Statement

3.5 Risk Management: There are no specific risk matters arising from the adoption 
of this Statement. A risk would arise should the Council fail 
in its statutory duty to consider, adopt and publish a current 
Statement. This risk would increase the longer the Council 
remained outside of the approved document timescales, 
the next opportunity to approve this would be in March 
2019 at the next Full Council meeting. This risk is consider 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5.



Statement of Gambling Principles

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

medium to low at this stage.
3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 There are no alternative options as the revision of the statement is a legal 
requirement.

Page 52



Statement of Gambling Principles

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare 
and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising 
their functions under the Act.

5.2 The revised Statement will last for a maximum of three years and can be reviewed 
and revised by the authority at any time.

5.3 The present Statement was published on 31st January 2016 and therefore must 
undergo a review and be republished on or before 31st January 2019.

5.4 It should be noted that as part of the wider Public Protection Partnership (PPP) this 
policy has been drafted in consultation with colleagues across Bracknell and 
Wokingham. It is a stated objective of the PPP to reduce duplication and derive 
efficiency from economies of scale. There may be occasion where terminology is 
used to describe processes which vary from authority to authority.

5.5 The Committee should note that feedback from Corporate Board included 
comments relevant to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation and its relationship with 
the revised Statement. The primary aim is to ensure there is no risk of inconsistency 
when officers, Sub-Committees or Full Committees make decisions. This specific 
matter will be resolved in preparation for the final approval at Full Council on 
December 6th 2018 and will ensure there is no risk of the Council operating without 
a fully endorsed and approved Statement. 

6. Proposals

6.1 That the Council, subject to any further comments from Licensing Committee, 
approves the revised Statement at Annex E.

7. Conclusion

7.1 There is a mandatory duty on the Council to publish a revised Statement and the 
substantive policy objectives being proposed are considered to be in the best 
interests of the Community, the Council and the trade. A public co
[...]
tting Tracks are sites (including horse racecourses and dog tracks) 
where races or other sporting events take place.  Betting is a major 
gambling activity on tracks both in the form of pool betting (often 
known as the “totalisator” or “tote”) and also general betting, often 
known as “fixed-odds” betting.

Travelling Fairs A travelling fair is one that “wholly or principally” provides 
amusements and they must be on a site that had been used for 
fairs for no more than 27 days per calendar year.
No permit is required for gaming machines, but they must comply 
with age restrictions.

Unlicensed Family 
Entertainment Centres

Unlicensed FECs provide category D machines only and are 
regulated through FEC gaming machine permits.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Licensing Fees & Charges 2019 to 2020
Committee considering 
report: Licensing Committeeon 19 November 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Marcus Franks
Report Author: Charlie Fletcher
Forward Plan Ref: L3665

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of 
the Council as part of the budget process. Annex D details the licensing fees and 
charges for the current year, alongside proposed changes for 2019/20.

1.2 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree these fees go forward for 
further discussion and consideration as part of the Council fee setting process.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That, save for the vehicle and private hire operator licence fees, the Committee 
recommends to the Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Annex D, for 
public consultation, and

2.2 That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for operators and vehicle 
licence fees are:

a) advertised; 

b) if no objections are received, implemented for any licences commencing from 1 
April 2019; or

c) if objections are received they be considered by the Chairman, who will then set 
those fees and charges for any licences commencing from 1 April 2019

2.3 That the Committee uses its discretion to round the proposed fees to the nearest 
whole pound

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: Proposals to vary fees and charges to reflect the costs of 
operating the licensing service. If fees and charges do not 
reflect the cost of the service, the department may be 
operating at a loss or a profit.  

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: None

Page 103

Agenda Item 6.



Licensing Fees & Charges 2019 to 2020

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 There are legislative restrictions upon the maximum charge that can be made in 
some cases, and also legislation which restricts those elements of the service 
provided by a Licensing Authority that are chargeable and non-chargeable through 
the provision of a licence. In drawing up these proposed fees, officers have done so 
with consideration of the legal constraints in place.

Page 104



Licensing Fees & Charges 2019 to 2020

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of 
the Council as part of the budget process.

5.2 The Joint Public Protection Committee is required by the Inter-Authority Agreement 
that set up the Public Protection Partnership shared service to recommend a draft 
set of fees and charges to each of the member Councils.

5.3 At the meeting of the Joint Public Protection Committee in December 2017 (when it 
considered the 2018/19 fees and charges) a number of matters were decided. It 
was agreed that as a matter of principle, all fees and charges should be set on the 
basis of full cost recovery. In 2018/19 the rate for the service was set at £55 per 
hour.

5.4 For 2019/20, in respect of all discretionary fees and the hourly rate, an inflationary 
rise of 2.5% has been applied. This inflationary rise will balance the increase in cost 
of service provision such as the cost of living salary rise. The result is the fee 
schedule set out at Annex D of this report.

6. Proposals

6.1 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree these fees go forward for 
further discussion and consideration as part of the Council fee setting process.

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A – Data Protection Impact Assessment

7.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

7.3 Appendix C – Supporting Information 

7.4 Appendix D – Fees and charges 2019 to 2020

Page 105



Licensing Fees & Charges 2019 to 2020

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Appendix A

Data Protection Impact Assessment – Stage One

The General Data Protection Regulations require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(DPIA) for certain projects that have a significant impact on the rights of data subjects.

Should you require additional guidance in completing this assessment, please refer to the 
Information Management Officer via dp@westberks.gov.uk

Directorate: Public Protection and Culture

Service: Public Protection Partnership

Team: Licensing

Lead Officer: Julia O’Brien

Title of Project/System: Fees & Charges 2019 to 2020

Date of Assessment: 8 October 2018

Page 106

mailto:dp@westberks.gov.uk


Licensing Fees & Charges 2019 to 2020

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Do you need to do a Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA)?

Yes No

Will you be processing SENSITIVE or “special category” personal 
data?

Note – sensitive personal data is described as “data revealing racial or ethnic origin, political opinions, 
religious or philosophical beliefs, or trade union membership, and the processing of genetic data, biometric 
data for the purpose of uniquely identifying a natural person, data concerning health or data concerning a 
natural person’s sex life
[...]

3 Result 

Are there any aspects of the proposed decision, including how it is 
delivered or accessed, that could contribute to inequality? No

Please provide an explanation for your answer:
No evident contribution on inequality

Will the proposed decision have an adverse impact upon the lives of 
people, including employees and service users? No

Please provide an explanation for your answer:
No evidence the revised Statement will have an adverse impact.   

If your answers to question 2 have identified potential adverse impacts and you 
have answered ‘yes’ to either of the sections at question 3, or you are unsure about 
the impact, then you should carry out a Stage Two Equality Impact Assessment.

If a Stage Two Equality Impact Assessment is required, before proceeding you 
should discuss the scope of the Assessment with service managers in your area.  
You will also need to refer to the Equality Impact Assessment guidance and Stage 
Two template.

4 Identify next steps as appropriate:

Stage Two required

Owner of Stage Two assessment:

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:

Name: Charlie Fletcher Date: 8 October 2018

Please now forward this completed form to Rachel Craggs, Principal Policy Officer 
(Equality and Diversity) (rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk), for publication on the 
WBC website.

Page 110

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
mailto:rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk


West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Appendix C

Licensing Fees and Charges – Supporting 
Information

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Joint Public Protection Committee is required by the Inter-Authority Agreement 
that set up the Public Protection Partnership shared service to recommend a draft 
set of fees and charges to each of the member Councils.

1.2 At the meeting of the Joint Public Protection Committee in December 2017 (when it 
considered the 2018/19 fees and charges) a number of matters were decided. It 
was agreed that as a matter of principle, all fees and charges should be set on the 
basis of full cost recovery. In 2018/19 the rate for the service was set at £55 per 
hour as the basis of cost recovery. It was also agreed that there should be a move 
to align fees across the former Bracknell licensing regime and the former 
Wokingham/ West Berkshire fee structure where appropriate.

1.3 In July 2018 the Joint Public Protection Committee received a further report asking 
it to consider the basis for setting fees and charges and the application of full cost 
recovery. That methodology was approved by the Committee. Based on previous 
decisions work has been carried out by officers to align fee structures.

1.4 In respect of all discretionary fees and the hourly rate, an inflationary rise of 2.5% 
has been applied. This inflationary rise will balance the increase in cost of service 
provision such as the cost of living salary rise. The result is the fee, schedule set out 
at Annex D of this report. 

1.5 It is noted that a significant number of fees within the licensing field are set by 
Government regulation and cannot therefore be changed by the Council. 

1.6 The Committee has discretion to round the proposed fees to the nearest whole 
pound should they so resolve.

2. Supporting Information

2.1 The 2018/19 fees and charges for hackney carriage and private hire licences shows 
a significant disparity between the former West Berkshire and Wokingham fee 
structure and the Bracknell fee structure, in respect of vehicle and operator 
licensing.

2.2 Following the decisions of the Joint Public Protection Committee outlined above 
regarding full cost recovery, Officers have now completed a review and the 
proposed single fee structure for hackney carriage and private hire is included 
within Annex D.

2.3 Driver rates have remained in line with inflation and have been brought into line 
across the three PPP Councils. As can be seen at Annex D, these were close in
[...]
nd visitors to West Berkshire. Legislation requiring a licence/permit for 
a business activity is generally enacted on health and safety grounds to protect 
users of a service or those that might be affected due to their proximity to the 
licensed premises or their interaction with a licensed person. 

1.2 The service is aware that the licensing function, whilst offering protection, can also 
act as a barrier to others who wish to deliver services or supply goods and every 
effort is made to assist businesses to understand and progress rapidly through the 
licensing process. The service therefore has a number of functions including 
business advice, processing of applications, monitoring compliance and where 
necessary taking enforcement action.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee notes the content of this report.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 N/A

Page 127

Agenda Item 7.



Licensing Annual Report

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 This report details the activities carried out by the Licensing Service of the Public 
Protection Partnership in West Berkshire during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018.

6. Appendices

6.1 Appendix A – Data Protection Impact Assessment

6.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

6.3 Appendix C – Supporting Information 

6.4 Appendix D – Number of licences issued 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018

6.5 Appendix E – Wokingham Borough Council licence data

6.6 Appendix F – Bracknell Forest Council licence data

Page 128



Licensing Annual Report

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 19 November 2018

Appendix A

Data Protection Impact Assessment – Stage One

The General Data Protection Regulations require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(DPIA) for certain projects that have a 
[...]
E

	5. Statement of Gambling Principles (C3430)
	2.2 Statement of Gambling Principles  Supporting Information
	2.3 Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix E

	6. Licensing Fees and Charges 2019 to 2020 (L3665)
	3.2 Fees  Charges - Committee Supporting Information and Appendices
	3.3  Fees and Charges - Annex D Fees 2019-2020

	7. Licensing Annual Report (L3668)
	4.2 Annual report - Committee Supporting Information and Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), 
Graham Bridgman, Paul Bryant, James Cole (Chairman), Richard Crumly, Tony Linden and 
Quentin Webb

Also Present: Charlie Fletcher (Licensing Officer), Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager) 
Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager)

Councillors Absent: Councillor Billy Drummond, Councillor Sheila Ellison and Councillor 
Manohar Gopal

PART I
7. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2018 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

8. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

9. Statement of Licensing Policy (C3431)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which set out the revised Statement 
of Licensing Policy which was amended following a consultation exercise. The Council’s 
policy had to be re-published by the 11 December 2018. 

Prior to the item being discussed the Chairman noted that the Licensing and Gambling 
Policies did not follow a similar format. Charlie Fletcher explained that the documents 
were legally required to include different information. The Chairman requested that where 
possible the documents should be harmonised in future iterations. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman requested some minor changes to the layout of the 
document. He also requested that the word ‘borough’ be replaced with ‘district’ 
throughout this policy and the Gambling Policy. In addition he requested that quotes be 
set out in italics to make them easily identifiable and that a standard format be used for 
setting out times. It was also requested that the words Safer Community Partnership be 
replaced with Building Communities Together.
It was noted that although work was being undertaken to align policies with Bracknell and 
Wokingham Councils each authority was required to adopt their own Statement of 
Licensing Policy.
The Committee considered the policy in great detail and requested that a number of 
typographical and grammatical changes be made to the document. 
The following key changes were requested:

 Reference be made to the ability to submit electronic submissions in the ‘Making 
an Application’ section (see paragraph 3.1);



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

 It be made clear in paragraph 6.3 that the provision of potable water was 
compulsory in premises licensed to sell alcohol;

 Amend paragraph 8.6 to state that Challenge 25 had to be included as an age-
monitoring scheme except in exceptional circumstances;

 To include a  list of the Responsible Authorities in the definitions which would 
remove the need to list them in other parts of the document e.g. paragraph 9.2;

In response to the comments made during the consultation exercise by Punch Taverns in 
relation to Agent of Change , the Committee noted that this concept was not currently 
enshrined in law. If it was legislated for the document would need to be revisited to see 
what, if any, changes were required. Councillor Bridgman requested that Officers ensure 
that the ability by Officers to make or accept minor variations to applications be covered 
in the Scheme of Delegation. Members noted the comments around licensing being a 
‘quasi judicial’ or administrative process. They noted that there was a lot of debate about 
this by legal experts. The Committee agreed to retain the terminology ‘quasi judicial’ until 
this issue was resolved. .It was agreed that Officers would send the amended policy to 
Punch Taverns so that they could see the impact their comments had had on the 
document.(Sean Murphy to Action)
It was noted that the comments from Holybrook Parish Council largely related to the 
original policy which had been amended. The Committee stated that they would not 
contact individual residents about licensing applications. Local Ward Members were 
already informed as was the Parish Council. In addition advertisements were placed in 
local newspapers, blue notices were put up on site and the applications were placed on 
the Council’s website. The Committee were of the opinion that as the Council received 
objections to applications the system was working and they therefore decided that it 
would not be appropriate to add affected residents to the list of groups notified. It was 
agreed that Officers would respond directly to the Parish Council on the issue of the ‘late 
night levy’. (Sean Murphy to Action)
The Committee noted the consultation response from Public Health and Wellbeing West 
Berkshire. In particular they considered the comments about the sale of ‘beers, lagers 
and ciders over 6.5% which were sold in plastic bottles or metallic cans’. Officers stated 
that it would be difficult to adopt this principle without an evidence base that this issue 
was causing the licensing objectives to be contravened in a locality. There were other 
rules for dealing with the behaviours associated with this concern including not selling 
alcohol to people that appeared to be intoxicated. 
RESOLVED that:

 The requested amendments be made to the document;
 The amended document be circulated to the Committee prior to it being 

published in the Council agenda;
 The amended policy be recommended to full Council for approval at the 06 

December 2018 meeting;
 The amended document to be circulated to those that had responded to the 

consultation;
 Authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with the 

Head of Public Protection and Culture to ensure the revised document was 
consistent with the Scheme of Delegation. 

10. Statement of Gambling Principles (C3430)



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which set out West Berkshire 
Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 which was 
required to be reviewed and republished by 31st January 2019. 
The Statement would last for a maximum of three years and could be reviewed and 
revised by the authority at any time. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman stated that his comments in terms of layout regarding the 
Statement of Licensing Policy should be applied to this document as well. The 
Committee requested that a number of typographical errors be corrected and that a 
number of grammatical changes be made to the report. In particular they requested that 
Licensing Authority (LA) be capitalised and that it be prefaced with the word ‘the’.  In 
addition they requested that a definition of the ‘five times rule’ be included in the glossary.
The Committee noted the comments from the consultees that were included in the 
paperwork. They noted that the final paragraph of section 2.4 provided some contextual 
information around the definition of vulnerable persons.

 The requested amendments be made to the document;
 The amended document be circulated to the Committee prior to it being 

published in the Council agenda;
 The amended policy be recommended to full Council for approval at the 06 

December 2018 meeting;
 The amended document to be circulated to those that had responded to the 

consultation;
 Authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with the 

Head of Public Protection and Culture to ensure the revised document was 
consistent with the Scheme of Delegation. 

11. Licensing Fees and Charges 2019 to 2020 (L3665)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which stated that each service was 
required to review the fees and charges it levied on behalf of the Council as part of the 
budget process. Appendix D set out the licensing fees and charges for the current year 
together with proposed changes for 2019/20. 
Sean Murphy explained that at the meeting of the Joint Public Protection Committee 
(JPPC) in December 2017 it was agreed that as a matter of principle, all fees and 
charges should be set on the basis of full cost recovery. It was also agreed by the JPPC 
that, where appropriate, the fees would be aligned over the three areas covered by the 
partnership. It was recognised  that due to complexities associated with areas such as 
street trading and animal establishment the same fees could not as yet be implemented 
across the partnership. 
In 2018/19 the rate for the service was set at £55 per hour. The previous hourly rate that 
had been applied was closer to £35 per hour. Time and motion studies had been 
undertaken as well as time recording in the service to establish how long various 
activities that were charged for would on average take to complete For 2019/20 in 
respect of all discretionary fees and the hourly rate, an inflationary rise of 2.5% had been 
applied.  
(Councillor Peter Argyle left the meeting at 6.10pm). 
Members were concerned that some of the increases were significantly higher than 
others. Officers stated that this was due to a number of factors including the change to 
the hourly rate for the service, more accurate assessments of the length of time activities 
took, the fact that the fees in West Berkshire not realistic and were significantly lower 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

than in Bracknell. Officers were confident that the changes could be justified. The Joint 
Management Board had looked at the methodology applied and agreed it. It was agreed 
that the methodology for arriving at the figures should be explained in the consultation 
that would be undertaken prior to the fees being presented to full Council for approval in 
March 2019. Councillor Graham Bridgman also felt that it would be useful to explain that 
the fees had not been increased for six years. 
(Councillors Graham Bridgman, Paul Bryant, Tony Linden and Howard Bairstow left the 
meeting at 6.20pm).
RESOLVED that:

 the new fees, save for the vehicle and private hire  operator licence fees. as 
set out in the report be consulted on;

 that the methodology for deriving the fees be explained as part of the 
consultation process;

 that if necessary a special Licensing Committee be arranged for mid-
February 2019 to consider the consultation responses prior to the fees and 
charges being discussed at the March 2019 Council meeting.

 The proposed changes for operators and vehicle licence fees be advertised 
and if no objections are received be implemented on the 01 April 2019;

 If objections are received that they be considered by the Chairman who will 
set the fees and charges for any licences commencing on the 01 April 2019.

12. Licensing Annual Report (L3668)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) which detailed the activities carried 
out by the Licensing Service of the Public Protection Partnership in West Berkshire 
during the period 01 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 
Officers noted that the 2018/19 report would be brought to Committee in June 2019. The 
asked that Members notify them of any additional information they would like to see 
included in the report in future iterations. 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.27 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


